


**SUMMARY OF KEY FINANCIAL INFORMATION**
**FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DEC 2021**

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD
	31-Dec-21 RM ' 000	31-Dec-20 RM ' 000	31-Dec-21 RM ' 000	31-Dec-20 RM ' 000
1. Revenue	35,408	66,610	175,023	190,125
2. Profit/(Loss) before tax	3,245	(165,479)	7,916	(192,961)
3. Net Profit/(Loss) for the financial period	32	(162,703)	3,124	(190,185)
4. Profit/(Loss) after tax and non-controlling interest	680	(162,841)	3,076	(190,642)
5. Basic earnings per share (Sen)	0.04	(11.40)	0.20	(14.63)
6. Net dividend per share ( Sen )	-	-	-	-

	AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER	AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END
7. Net assets per share (RM)	0.1028	0.0927

DESTINI BERHAD ([Registration No. 200301030845 (633265-K)])

**DESTINI**

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DEC 2021

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD
	31-Dec-21 RM ' 000	31-Dec-20 RM ' 000	31-Dec-21 RM ' 000	31-Dec-20 RM ' 000
1. Profit/(Loss) from operations	4,480	(157,607)	10,526	(181,210)
2. Gross interest income	27	-	29	2
3. Gross interest expense	(1,235)	(7,872)	(2,610)	(11,751)



QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DEC 2021

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	As at 31-Dec-21 (Unaudited) RM'000	As at 31-Dec-20 (Audited) RM'000
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
Property, plant & equipment	43,925	49,932
Right of use assets	17,998	29,672
Intangible Assets	71,419	71,847
Investment in quoted share	180	3,437
Other Receivable	1,710	1,710
Other investments	320	320
	<u>135,552</u>	<u>156,918</u>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
Inventories	12,425	12,564
Contract assets	100,670	174,253
Trade receivables	68,305	74,917
Other receivables and deposits	77,803	57,852
Amount due from associated company	6,748	6,747
Tax recoverable	3,887	3,196
Deposit with licensed bank	18,633	16,938
Cash and bank balances	28,747	22,121
	<u>317,218</u>	<u>368,588</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u><b>452,770</b></u>	<u><b>525,506</b></u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>SHARE CAPITAL</b>		
	479,828	453,975
<b>TRANSLATION RESERVE</b>		
	5,063	5,200
<b>RETAINED PROFITS</b>		
	<u>(323,650)</u>	<u>(326,726)</u>
<i>Equity attributable to owners of the parent</i>	<b>161,241</b>	<b>132,449</b>
<b>NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST</b>		
	<u>(3,014)</u>	<u>(1,752)</u>
<i>Total Equity</i>	<u><b>158,227</b></u>	<u><b>130,697</b></u>
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
Preferences shares	-	-
Deferred taxation	-	-
Lease liabilities	1,815	7,121
Bank borrowings	14,367	20,141
Long term creditor	10,391	10,821
	<u>26,573</u>	<u>38,083</u>
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
Contract liabilities	19,324	58,219
Trade payables	90,802	110,219
Other payables and accruals	55,906	80,850
Lease liabilities	569	5,703
Bank Overdraft	297	-
Bank borrowings	81,336	85,130
Redeemable preference shares	1,468	1,428
Tax Payable	18,268	15,177
	<u>267,970</u>	<u>356,726</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u><b>452,770</b></u>	<u><b>525,506</b></u>
<b>Net assets per share attributable to owners of the parent ( RM )</b>	<b>0.1028</b>	<b>0.0927</b>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000 units)	1,568,836	1,428,580
Enlarged number of ordinary shares in issue ('000 units)	1,663,531	1,525,276

1) The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 and the accompanying explanatory notes to the quarterly report.



DESTINI BERHAD ([Registration No. 200301030845 (633265-K)])

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DEC 2021

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER	CUMULATIVE QUARTER	CUMULATIVE QUARTER
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD
	31-Dec-21 RM'000	31-Dec-20 RM'000	31-Dec-21 RM'000	31-Dec-20 RM'000
Revenue	35,408	66,610	175,023	190,125
Cost of sale	(26,507)	(86,690)	(121,704)	(186,048)
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>8,901</b>	<b>(20,080)</b>	<b>53,319</b>	<b>4,077</b>
Other income	12,989	4,937	16,901	9,302
Administrative expenses	(17,197)	(140,197)	(52,980)	(183,027)
Depreciation	(213)	(2,267)	(6,714)	(11,562)
Profit from operations	4,480	(157,607)	10,526	(181,210)
Finance cost	(1,235)	(7,872)	(2,610)	(11,751)
Profit/(Loss) before tax	<b>3,245</b>	<b>(165,479)</b>	<b>7,916</b>	<b>(192,961)</b>
Taxation	(3,213)	2,776	(4,792)	2,776
<b>Net profit/(Loss) for the financial period</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>(162,703)</b>	<b>3,124</b>	<b>(190,185)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>				
- Exchange Translation differences	65	(479)	(137)	(408)
<b>Other comprehensive income for the financial period</b>	<b>65</b>	<b>(479)</b>	<b>(137)</b>	<b>(408)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the financial period</b>	<b>97</b>	<b>(163,182)</b>	<b>2,987</b>	<b>(190,593)</b>
<b>Net Profit/(Loss) for the financial period attributable to:</b>				
Owners of the parent	680	(162,841)	3,076	(190,642)
Non-controlling interests	(648)	138	48	457
	<b>32</b>	<b>(162,703)</b>	<b>3,124</b>	<b>(190,185)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period attributable to:</b>				
Owners of the parent	745	(163,282)	2,939	(190,985)
Non-controlling interests	(648)	100	48	392
	<b>97</b>	<b>(163,182)</b>	<b>2,987</b>	<b>(190,593)</b>
<b>Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent:</b>				
- basic (Sen)	0.04	(11.40)	0.20	(14.63)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000 units)	1,663,531	1,428,580	1,568,836	1,302,794
Enlarged number of ordinary shares in issue ('000 units)	1,663,531	1,525,276	1,663,531	1,525,276

1) The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes to the quarterly report.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DEC 2021**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

	AS AT END OF CURRENT PERIOD (Unaudited) 31-Dec-21 RM' 000	AS AT END OF PRECEDING YEAR (Audited) 31-Dec-20 RM' 000
<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit before tax	7,916	(192,961)
Adjustments for:-		
Amortization of intangible	-	1,692
Amortization of land use right	-	-
Bad debts written off	-	25,033
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	6,714	11,562
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	-	7,711
Derecognition arising from termination of lease agreement	-	(511)
Fair value adjustment on investment in securities (quoted share)	(601)	(557)
Gain/(loss) on disposal of property, plant & Equipment	-	(557)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	46
Impairment loss on trade receivable	-	3,307
Impairment loss on intangible assets	-	38,254
Interest expense	2,610	11,751
Interest Income	(29)	(250)
Inventory written down	-	(250)
Modification to lease	-	216
Property, plant and equipment written off	-	37,398
Reversal of impairment of trade receivable	-	(13,631)
Discount received	-	216
Reversal of impairment of Intangible assets	-	(3,504)
Right-of-use assets written off	-	272
Share of (profit)/loss in investment in a associate company	-	37,398
Unrealized Foreign Exchange (Gain)/ Loss	-	(13,631)
Operating profit before working capital changes	<b>16,610</b>	<b>(74,172)</b>
Inventories	139	931
Receivables	(3,824)	135,238
Payable	(54,538)	29,654
Contract assets/liabilities	34,681	(104,766)
Cash used in operations	<b>(6,932)</b>	<b>(13,115)</b>
Tax paid	(1,701)	(1,398)
Tax refund	-	78
Interest paid	(2,610)	(11,751)
Interest received	29	250
Net cash used in operating activities	<b>(11,214)</b>	<b>(25,936)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(706)	(10,211)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plants and equipment	-	62
Proceeds from disposal/(purchase) quoted shares	3,857	(2,449)
Additional of intangible assets	-	(326)
Net cash used in investing activities	3,151	(12,924)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Repayment of term loan	-	(9,388)
Repayment of finance lease liabilities	(10,440)	(7,347)
Proceeds private placement	25,854	65,738
Decreased/(Increased) in Fixed Deposit pledge to licensed banks	-	(115)
Net cash generated from financing activities	<b>15,414</b>	<b>48,888</b>
<b>NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND</b>		
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL PERIOD</b>	7,351	10,028
<b>EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE FLUCTUATIONS</b>	(137)	2,143
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD</b>	20,951	8,780
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS END OF PERIOD</b>	<b>28,165</b>	<b>20,951</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF FINANCIAL QUARTER COMPRISE OF:</b>		
Deposit with licensed bank	18,633	16,937
Cash and bank balances	29,044	22,121
Bank overdraft	(297)	(1,169)
	<b>47,380</b>	<b>37,889</b>
Deposit with licensed bank (pledge)	(18,633)	(16,938)
Cash at bank pledged with license bank	(582)	-
	<b>28,165</b>	<b>20,951</b>

1) The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 and the accompanying explanatory notes to the quarterly report.



QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DEC 2021

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Share Capital RM '000	Foreign Currency Translation Reserves RM '000	Retained Profits RM '000	Total RM '000	Non-controlling Interest RM '000	Total Equity RM '000
<b>At 1 January 2020</b>	388,237	5,543	(136,084)	257,696	(2,143)	255,553
Effect of adopting MFRS16	-	-	-	-	-	-
	388,237	5,543	(136,084)	257,696	(2,143)	255,553
Net profit for the financial year	-	-	(190,642)	(190,642)	457	(190,185)
Exchanges translation differences for foreign operations	-	(343)	-	(343)	(66)	(409)
Total comprehensive income for the financial year	-	(343)	(190,642)	(190,985)	391	(190,594)
<b>Transactions with owner:</b>						
Issue of ordinary shares: Private placement	65,738	-	-	65,738	-	65,738
Total transaction with owners	65,738	-	-	65,738	-	65,738
<b>At 31 December 20 (Audited)</b>	453,975	5,200	(326,726)	132,449	(1,752)	130,697
	-	-	-	-	-	-

	Share Capital RM '000	Foreign Currency Translation Reserves RM '000	Retained Profits RM '000	Total RM '000	Non-controlling Interest RM '000	Total Equity RM '000
<b>At 1 January 2021</b>	453,975	5,200	(326,726)	132,449	(1,752)	130,697
Effect of adopting MFRS16	-	-	-	-	-	-
	453,975	5,200	(326,726)	132,449	(1,752)	130,697
Net profit for the financial year	-	-	3,076	3,076	48	3,124
Exchanges translation differences for foreign operations	-	(137)	-	(137)	-	(137)
Total comprehensive income for the financial year	-	(137)	3,076	2,939	48	2,987
<b>Transactions with owner:</b>						
Issue of ordinary shares: Private placement	25,853	-	-	25,853	-	25,853
Disposal of subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	(1,310)	(1,310)
Total transaction with owners	25,853	-	-	25,853	(1,310)	24,543
<b>At 31 December 2021 (Unaudited)</b>	479,828	5,063	(323,650)	161,241	(3,014)	158,227
	-	-	-	-	-	-

**A1. Significant Accounting Policies**

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with the requirements of MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020, which were prepared in compliance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) and International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2020.

The financial statements of the Group have been prepared on the historical cost convention except as disclosed in the notes to the financial statements and in compliance with MFRS, IFRS and the Companies Act, 2016 in Malaysia.

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the most recent audited annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 except for the adoption of the following with effect from 1 January 2021:

Amendments to MFRS 3	Reference to the Conceptual Frameworks
Amendments to MFRS 7, MFRS 9 and MFRS 139	Interest Rate, Benchmark Reform – Phase 2
MFRS 4, and MFRS 16	
Amendments to MFRS 101	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
Amendments to MFRS 10	Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

Adoption of above amendments to MFRSs did not have any significant impacts on the financial statements of the Group and of the Company.

**A2. Audit Report**

The annual financial statement of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020 was reported on without qualification.

**A3. Seasonal or cyclical factors**

The principal business operations of the Group are not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors during the financial quarter.

**A4. Items of unusual nature and amount**

The COVID-19 pandemic has severely impacted global economies and the business of Destini Group. Apart from the unprecedented Covid-19 pandemic as discussed in Note B3, there were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the current financial period.

## Quarterly Unaudited Results Of The Group For The Financial Period Ended 31 Dec 2021

**A5. Material changes in estimates**

There is no material change in estimates of amounts reported that will have a material effect in the financial quarter.

**A6. Issuance or Repayment of Debt or Equity Securities**

There is no issuance or repayment of debt or equity securities, share buybacks, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares or resale of treasury shares in the financial quarter.

The detail movement of the issued and paid up capital and share premium reserved for the company are as follows:-

	No. of shares Issued and fully paid up ordinary shares of RM0.10 each	Share Capital	Total
	'000	RM'000	RM'000
As at 1 Jan 2021	1,525,276	453,975	453,975
Issue of ordinary shares:			
- Private placement	138,255	25,853	25,853
As at 31 Dec 2021	1,663,531	479,828	479,828

**A7. Dividend Paid**

No interim dividend has been paid or declared during the current quarter.

**A8. Segmental Analysis**

a) Analysis of Segmental Revenue and Result

	Current Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	3 months ended		12 months ended	
	31 Dec 21	31 Dec 20	31 Dec 21	31 Dec 20
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Segment revenue				
- Services and trading	35,408	66,610	175,023	190,125
- Construction	-	-	-	-
Elimination of inter-segment				
Total	35,408	66,610	176,023	190,125
Segment result				
- Services and trading	680	(162,841)	3,076	(190,642)
- Construction	-	-	-	-
Profit/(loss) after tax and NCI	680	(162,841)	3,076	(190,642)



**Quarterly Unaudited Results Of The Group For The Financial Period Ended 31 Dec 2021**

## b) Analysis by Geographical Area

	Current Quarter			
	3 months ended 31 Dec 2021			
	Malaysia RM'000	Overseas RM'000	Eliminations RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
Revenue				
External sales	25,666	9,742	-	35,408
Inter segment	-	-	-	-
Total	25,666	9,742	-	35,408

	Preceding Quarter			
	3 months ended 31 Dec 2021			
	Malaysia RM'000	Overseas RM'000	Eliminations RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
Revenue				
External sales	61,084	5,526	-	66,610
Inter segment	-	-	-	-
Total	61,084	5,526	-	66,610

	Cumulative Quarter			
	12 months ended 31 Dec 2021			
	Malaysia RM'000	Overseas RM'000	Eliminations RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
Revenue				
External sales	125,496	49,527	-	175,023
Inter segment	-	-	-	-
Total	125,496	49,527	-	175,023

	Preceding Cumulative Quarter			
	12 months ended 31 Dec 2020			
	Malaysia RM'000	Overseas RM'000	Eliminations RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
Revenue				
External sales	146,173	43,952	-	190,125
Inter segment	-	-	-	-
Total	146,173	43,952	-	190,125

	31 Dec 2021			
	Malaysia RM'000	Overseas RM'000	Eliminations RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
Segment Assets	345,707	107,063	-	452,770
Segment liabilities	165,932	128,611	-	294,543
Depreciation	6,423	291	-	6,714
	31 Dec 2020			
	Malaysia RM'000	Overseas RM'000	Eliminations RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
Segment Assets	385,169	140,337	-	525,506
Segment liabilities	236,836	157,973	-	394,809
Depreciation	8,908	2,654	-	11,562

**A9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment**

There was no valuation of property plant and equipment for the financial quarter.

**A10. Significant Events as at the Financial Period**

During the financial period, the following significant events took place for the Company and its subsidiaries:

- 1 Destini Rail Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Destini, had on 24/2/2021 entered into a Subscription, Joint Venture and Shareholders Agreement with KTMB Technics Sdn Bhd and ET Sdn Bhd.

Subsequently on 26 August 2021 Destini entered into a deed of novation and amendment relating to the SJVSA with KTMB Technics Sdn Bhd a wholly owned subsidiary of Keretapi Tanah Melayu Berhad, ET Sdn Bhd and M Rail Technics Sdn Bhd.

- 2 Destini Oil Services Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Destini, had on 21 July 2021 received and accepted an award for the contract of Provision Of Tubular Handling And Conductor Installation Equipment & Services for Repsol Oil & Gas Malaysia Limited. The Contract has no specific value as the contract is on a “call-out” basis whereby the work orders will be awarded at the discretion of the client based on the schedule and rates throughout the duration of the contract.
- 3 Destini, had on 22 October 2021, entered into a memorandum of understanding with Siemens Mobility Sdn Bhd for the latter to act as Destini’s Technical Assistance Advisor in providing maintenance, repair and overhaul (“MRO”) services for electrical trainset components in Malaysia.
- 4 Destini, had on 10 November 2021 entered into a heads of agreement with PT Industri Kereta Api (“PT INKA”), to identify and pursue opportunities in the railway system business sector and its infrastructure projects in Malaysia and Indonesia as well as regionally.
- 5 Destini Energy Sdn Bhd (“DESB”), a wholly-subsiary of Destini, had on 17 December 2021 received and accepted a conditional letter of award (“CLOA”) from Indah Water Konsortium Sdn Bhd (“IWKSB”), for the engineering, procurement, construction and commissioning (“EPCC”) of solar photovoltaic at 1,177 sewerage treatment plants of IWKSB in Malaysia.

There is no contract value to the CLOA as DESB will have to conduct a feasibility study and power systems study to determine the installed capacity on the 1,177 sites. The cost of the EPCC will be borne by Destini after each of the 1,177 sites goes through an assessment and evaluation of its feasibility for the design, construction, installation, operations and maintenance of the solar photovoltaic systems. Following that, DESB and IWK shall enter into a 20 year power purchase agreement (“PPA”) where a fixed tariff is mutually agreed upon and the PPA will be able to determine the value of this Project.

**A11. Changes in Composition of the Group**

There are no changes in composition of the Group for the quarter under review.

**A12. Significant Events Subsequent To the Financial Quarter**

Subsequent to the financial period, the following significant events which took place for the Company and its subsidiaries:

1. Destini Prima Sdn Bhd (“DPSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Destini, had on 20 January 2022, received 2 letter of awards from Ministry of Defence Malaysia.

First letter of award is for the extension of the existing contract to provide maintenance, repair and overhaul services and the supply of safety and survival equipment to the Royal Malaysian Air Force (“Contract 1”). The Contract 1 ceiling is estimated at RM88.0 million.

Second letter of award is to provide maintenance, repair and overhaul services and supply of component and spare parts for safety and survival equipment to the Malaysian Army Aviation (“Contract 2”). The value of Contract 2 is approximately RM0.99 million.

Both the Letter of Award 1 and Letter of Award 2 were accepted by DPSB on 20 January 2022.

**A13. Contingent Liabilities or Assets**

Except as disclosed below, there were no material contingent liabilities or assets during the financial quarter.

	<b>Year to Date 31-Dec-21 RM ‘000</b>	<b>Year to Date 31-Dec-20 RM ‘000</b>
Banker’s guarantees in favour of the local authorities for the purpose of development projects - secured	18,633	16,938

**A14. Capital Commitments**

	<b>Year to Date 31-Dec-21 RM ‘000</b>	<b>Year to Date 31-Dec-20 RM ‘000</b>
Approved and contracted for:	-	-

**A15. Significant related party transactions**

There were no significant related party transactions incurred during the financial quarter ended 31 Dec 2021.

**Part B: Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of The Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.**

**B1. Review of Performance**

Destini registered revenue of RM175.02 million for its financial period ended 31 Dec 2021 from RM190.12 million in the preceding year corresponding period, a reduction of RM15.10 million or 8%. During the same period, the Group recorded profit after tax and non-controlling interest ("PATNCI") of RM3.08 million as compared to a loss after tax and non-controlling interest ("LATNCI") of RM190.64 million in the preceding year corresponding period.

The decrease in revenue is due to lower business activity in most of the Group's business segments, which was mainly affected by the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions imposed across the country.

The reported profit for the Group is due to the continuation of several projects, namely under the aviation and defence segment. The delivery and project completion of the MD530G helicopters is expected during the first quarter of 2022. The energy division of the Group contributed to the profit due to the execution of projects that were deferred during the initial stages of the pandemic as well as additional contracts secured during the period under review.

**B2. Review of Current Quarter against Preceding Quarter**

The Group registered a 56% increase in revenue to RM35.41 million for the current quarter under review from a revenue of RM22.73 million in the preceding quarter. The Group's PATNCI stood at RM0.68 million for the current quarter under review as compared to RM0.12 million in the preceding quarter due to higher revenue registered.

**B3. Commentary on Prospects for the Next Financial Quarter**

Malaysia and many countries alike have taken prudent measures in reopening its economic sectors. With the ongoing reopening of economies following the National Recovery Plan, there are still many uncertainties that could hamper businesses in 2022 despite the many measures that were set out to ensure business and economic continuity. Foreseeing this, Destini has taken preemptive measures to focus on strengthening the Group's four core businesses which are aviation & defence, energy, land systems and marine. The Group's four core businesses are an essential service to the country, which should bode well as the economy recovers.

During the year, Destini has implemented a series of cost efficiency measures and strategies to enhance its current capabilities for expansion into new potential businesses within its related core competencies to ensure group-wide business continuity and sustainability.

Since the country achieved its herd immunity threshold earlier than expected, Destini's operations returned back to normal during the fourth quarter of 2021 as normalcy sets in. Despite the uncertainty of the emergence of new variants of the Covid-19 virus and challenging as well as competitive operating environment, the Group remains optimistic on an improved business performance for 2022.

**B4. Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee**

The Group did not announce any profit forecast nor profit guarantee for the current financial period.

**B5. Taxation**

Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter		
Current Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year To Date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period	
31-Dec-21 RM '000	31-Dec-20 RM '000	31-Dec-21 RM '000	31-Dec-20 RM '000	
Current taxation	(3,213)	2,776	(4,792))	2,776

**B6. Corporate Proposals**

The following are corporate proposals announced but not yet completed as at the date of this quarterly report.

1. Bursa Securities had, on 16 April 2020, announced additional relief measures for listed issuers to ease compliance and facilitate their capital raising in a timely and cost-effective manner. In this regard, as an interim measure, listed issuer is allowed to seek a higher general mandate under Paragraph 6.03 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities of not more than 20% of the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares) for issue of new securities.

Destini had obtained the approval from its shareholders at the latest Annual General Meeting on 29 July 2020, whereby pursuant to Sections 75 and 76 of the Companies Act 2016 the Board has been authorised to issue and allot new ordinary shares in Destini provided that the number of new Destini shares does not exceed 20% of the total number of issued shares of Destini.

On 25 September 2020, UOB Kay Hian Securities (M) Sdn Bhd (“UOBKH”), had on behalf of Destini, announced that Destini proposed to undertake a Private Placement (“PP”) of up to 277,255,271 new Destini shares, representing 20% of the issued and paid up share capital of Destini.

Bursa Securities had, vide its letter dated 8 October 2020, resolved to approve the listing and quotation of up to 277,255,271 new Destini Shares. On 3 December 2020, 139,000,000 Placement Shares at RM0.2200 per Placement Share were listed. and on 8 September 2021, another 138,225,271 Placement Shares at RM0.1870 per Share were listed.

## Quarterly Unaudited Results Of The Group For The Financial Period Ended 31 Dec 2021

Utilization status of the proceeds raised in the PP of RM50,433,735 are as follows:-

Utilisation purposes	Proposed utilisation	Actual utilisation	Timeframe for utilisation	Deviation	
	RM	RM		RM	%
Working capital for new projects	50,000,000	28,247,745	Within 24 months	-	-
Working capital for existing projects	28,135,986	28,135,986	Within 24 months		
Expenses	50,000	50,000	Upon completion of Private Placement	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>78,185,986</b>	<b>56,433,735</b>		-	-

2. Destini Shipbuilding and Engineering Sdn Bhd. an indirect subsidiary of Destini had on 21/4/2021, entered into a conditional share sale agreement (SSA) with THHE Fabricators Sdn Bhd for the disposal of 382,500 ordinary shares in TDSB, representing 51% equity interest in TDSB for a cash consideration of RM121,131.12.

The Conditional Period under the SSA i.e. the period within which the conditions precedent are to be fulfilled or obtained (“Conditional Period”), has been automatically extended for a further period of 3 months commencing immediately after the expiry of the Conditional Period on 20 July 2021 as per the terms of the SSA. Save for the above, all other terms, conditions and provisions contained in the SSA shall remain unchanged and continue to be in full force and effect. The Conditional Period was mutually extended for a further period of 1 month commencing immediately after the date of expiry of the extended Conditional Period on 20 October 2021. The Conditional Period was again further extended for a further period of 1 month after the date of extended Conditional Period on 20 November 2021.

The Conditions Precedent as set out in the Share Sale Agreement have been fulfilled on 30 November 2021.

**B7. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities**

Group borrowings are as follows:-

**B7.1 Short Term Borrowings**

<u>Secured</u>	<b>31-Dec-21 RM '000</b>	<b>31-Dec-20 RM '000</b>
<i>Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia:</i>		
Hire Purchase and Lease Payables	301	1,944
Bank Borrowing	79,271	81,994
<i>Denominated in Singapore Dollar (SGD):</i>		
Hire Purchase and Lease Payables	268	1,389
Overdraft	297	285
Bank Borrowing	2,065	1,970
<i>Denominated in Chinese Renminbi (CNY):</i>		
Term Loans	-	3,251
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>82,202</b>	<b>90,833</b>

**B7.2 Long Term Borrowings**

<u>Secured</u>	<b>31-Dec-21 RM '000</b>	<b>31-Dec-20 RM '000</b>
<i>Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia</i>		
Hire Purchase and Lease Payables	1,575	5,666
Term Loan	10,865	11,779
<i>Denominated in Singapore Dollar (SGD)</i>		
Hire Purchase and Lease Payables	240	1,454
Bank Borrowing	3,502	8,362
<b>Total</b>	<b>16,182</b>	<b>27,262</b>

## **B8. Material Litigation**

As at the date of this announcement, the following litigations took place for the Company and its subsidiaries:

1. Destini Shipbuilding and Engineering Sdn Bhd (“DSBE”) had been served with a Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim wherein a Summary Judgment has been granted in favor of LHDN, details of which are as follows:

- i) **Date of service of the Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim**

LHDN had filed a writ of summons and statement of claim on 18th September 2020 against DSBE (Suit No. BA-21NCVC-65-09/2020 : Outstanding Tax YA2016 amounting RM6,584,440.74 excluding interest and penalty (“**Suit 65**”).

On 2nd November 2020, Messrs Zairul Zain Syed (the Company’s solicitors) (“ZZS”) filed a memorandum of appearance for and on behalf of DSBE.

On 16th November 2020, ZZS filed a defence Suit 65. Thereafter, LHDN filed a Summary Judgment Application for Suit 65 on 7th December 2020. Summary Judgment for Suit 65 came up for hearing on 15th June 2021, wherein, the High Court granted the Summary Judgment application.

- ii) **Details of the default or circumstances leading to the filing of the Writ of Summons and the particulars of the claim under the Writ of Summons, including the amount claimed for and the interest rate**

The circumstances leading to the filing of the Writ of Summons against DSBE was due to the fact the DSBE had allegedly failed to settle an outstanding tax assessment for year of assessment 2016. The outstanding tax for year Assessment 2016 amounts to RM6,584,440.74, plus 5% interest from date of judgment until full settlement.

- iii) **Confirmation as whether DSBE is a major subsidiary**

DSBE is not major subsidiary of the Company.

- iv) **Cost of Investment in DSBE**

The Company do not have direct investment in DSBE. The Company’s investment in shipbuilding activities is made through its wholly owned subsidiary, Destini Armada Sdn Bhd. (“DASB”). The Company has made full provisions on its total investment cost in DASB totaling RM77,799,998.00 as at 31 December 2020.

- v) **The financial and operational impact of the Judgment on the Group**

There is no impact on the operation of Destini Group. This is in view that the Judgement sum of RM6,584,440.74 has been incorporated in the financial statements, and the financial impact from the Summary Judgment is the loss of investment in DSBE.

- vi) **The expected loss, if any, arising from the Writ of Summons**

The Company is not expected to incur any further loss arising from the Writ of Summons.



**vii) Steps taken in respect of the Writ of Summons**

The Company will submit a payment settlement proposal to LHDN with a view to settling the judgement sum for Suit 65. The proposal to be submitted is with the view of fully paying the total amount owing to LHDN without incurring any further financial impact to the Company.

2. Destini Shipbuilding and Engineering Sdn Bhd (“DSBE”) had been served with a statutory notice of demand under Section 466 Companies Act 2016, details of which are as follows:

**i) Date of presentation of the Winding-Up Petition**

DSBE had on 8 March 2021 received a sealed winding-up petition dated 19 February 2021 from Messrs. Vin & Isaac Lee, the Solicitors who act on behalf of Doedijns B.V. (Formerly Sypack B.V.) (“Doedijns” or “the Petitioner”) claim against DSBE for the outstanding sum of €131,256.07 equivalent to (RM658,905.47 at RM5.02 to €1 as at 29 June 2021), being the outstanding amount due pursuant to the Settlement Agreement dated 30 April 2020 inclusive 5% interest per annum accruing on a daily rest from the due date of the outstanding invoice amount.

**i) Details of the default or circumstances leading to the filing of the Winding-Up Petition and the particulars of the claim under the Winding-Up Petition, including the amount claimed for and the interest rate**

The circumstances leading to the filing of the Winding-Up Petition against DSBE was due to the fact the DSBE had failed to pay the second instalment of the unpaid outstanding debt pursuant to the Settlement Agreement to the Petitioner.

**ii) Confirmation as whether DSBE is a major subsidiary**

DSBE is not major subsidiary of the Company.

**iii) Cost of Investment in DSBE**

The Company do not have direct investment in DSBE. The Company’s investment in shipbuilding activities is made through its wholly owned subsidiary, Destini Armada Sdn Bhd. (“DASB”). The Company has made full provisions on its total investment cost in DASB totalling RM77,799,998.00 as at 31 December 2020.

**iv) The financial and operational impact of the Winding-Up Petition on the Group**

There is no major impact on the operation of the Destini Group. This is in view that the amount owing has been incorporated in the financial statements.

**v) The expected loss, if any, arising from the Winding-Up Petition**

The Company is not expected to incur any further loss arising from the Winding-Up Petition.

**vi) Steps taken in respect of the Winding-Up Petition**

In view of DSBE had breached the terms of the Settlement Agreement, dated 30 April 2020, Doedijns served a notice pursuant to Section 465 of the Companies Act, 2016 dated 4 January 2021 and demanded a sum of €131,256.07 (excluding cost) as per the amount stated in the notice pursuant to Section 465 of the Companies Act, 2016. As there were no payment received by the Petitioner, the Petitioner proceeded with the filing of the

winding-up petition. DSBE was served with the winding-up petition on 8 March 2021. Both parties agreed to settle this matter, wherein DSBE to pay the Petitioner sum of €154,000 including cost, as full and final settlement amount.

At the same time, there is an on-going corporate exercise between DSBE and THHE Destini Sdn Bhd, wherein TH intends to acquire DSBE shares on THHE Destini Sdn Bhd in totality.

On 22 June 2021, the Court adjourned the Hearing to 30 August 2021, pending settlement between parties. In view of the acquisition of DSBE shares, TH Heavy Engineering Berhad made a full settlement on behalf of DSBE on 15.07.2021. Subsequently, the Petitioner withdraw the Petition vide a Notice of Discontinuance dated 23.07.2021.

**vii) Settlement of the Winding-Up Petition**

**Doedijns has withdrawn/ discontinue with the Winding Up Petition against DSBE. Therefore, the Winding Up Petition hearing date on 30 August 2021 is vacated.**

3. Destini Shipbuilding and Engineering Sdn Bhd (“DSBE”) had been served with a statutory notice of demand under Section 466 Companies Act 2016, details of which are as follows:

**i) Date of service of the Statutory Notice of Demand**

The notice was issued by Clamshell pursuant to a Summary Judgment dated 30 March 2021 obtained by Clamshell against DSBE in the amount of RM849,500 with RM3,000 costs awarded by the Court.

**ii) Details of the default or circumstances leading to the statutory notice of demand and the particulars of the claim under the statutory notice of demand, including the amount claimed for and the interest rate**

The Writ of Summons was filed by Clamshell on 12 August 2020. DSBE filed an application to stay the proceeding of the Clamshell’s the Writ of Summons on 23 September 2020 on the ground that under the contract between DSBE and Clamshell any dispute shall be referred to arbitration under the Construction Industry Payment and Adjudication Act 2012. However, the Court did not accept this reason and DSBE lost the stay application on 17 December 2020 and the costs were awarded by the Court payable to Clamshell amounting to RM3,500. Clamshell filed a Summary Judgement application on 12 January 2021. The court awarded summary judgement in favour of Clamshell on 30 March 2021.

After failed settlement discussions, Clamshell issued a statutory notice of demand under Section 466 Companies Act 2016 on 3 May 2021 for a sum of RM910,138.08 (inclusive interest from the date of judgment until 3 May 2021).

**iii) Confirmation as whether DSBE is a major subsidiary**

DSBE is not major subsidiary of the Company.

**iv) Cost of Investment in DSBE**

The Company do not have direct investment in DSBE. The Company’s investment in shipbuilding activities is made through its wholly owned subsidiary, Destini Armada Sdn Bhd (“DASB”). The Company has made full provisions on its total investment cost in DASB totalling RM77,799,998.00 as 31 December 2020.

**v) The financial and operational impact of the Judgment on the Group**

There is no impact on the operation of Destini Group. This is in view that the Judgment sum of RM910,138.08 has been incorporated in the financial statements.

**vi) The expected loss, if any, arising from the Writ of Summons**

The Company is not expected to incur any further loss arising from the Writ of Summons.

**vii) Steps taken in respect of the Writ of Summons**

The Company appealed for payment of the actual outstanding amount without interest. However, Clamshell refused and insists DSBE to pay the full amount with interest. In response to the said demand, several negotiations were held between DSBE and Clamshell to reach an amicable solution to resolve the matter. DSBE requested for indulgence for settlement in view of the ongoing conditional share sale of DSBE's interest in THHE Destini Sdn Bhd ("TDSB") to THHE Fabricators Sdn Bhd and the Share Sale Agreement ("SSA") was signed on 21 April 2021 which was announced to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad on 21 April 2021.

Among the terms of the SSA is that the outstanding liabilities related to the Offshore Patrol Vessel ("OPV") project will be novated to TDSB. As Clamshell's debt is an outstanding liability under the OPV project, Clamshell's debt will be novated to TDSB for payment. As at the date of this announcement, parties are finalizing the terms of the deed of novation and complying with the conditions precedent in the SSA.

4. Destini Berhad ("the Company") wishes to announce that it had been served with a Winding Up Petition ensued from a Summary Judgment entered against its indirect subsidiary, Safear Technical Sdn Bhd and Destini Berhad, details of which are as follows:

**i) Date of service of the Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim against Safear Technical Sdn Bhd and Destini Berhad**

TCR had filed a writ of summons and statement of claim on 8th January 2021 against Safear Technical Sdn Bhd ("SAT") and Destini Berhad ("DB") (Suit No. BA-22NCVC-2-01/2021: for unpaid invoices and penalty for early termination of Full Service Rental Agreement. DB was sued as a corporate guarantor to SAT.

On 18th January 2021, Messrs Mansoor Saat & Co ("MS") filed a memorandum of appearance for and on behalf of SAT and DB.

On 8th February 2021, MS filed a defence. Thereafter, TCR obtained a summary judgement on 21st June 2021

**ii) Details of the default or circumstances leading to the filing of the Winding Up Petition and the particulars of the claim under the Winding Up Petition, including the amount claimed for and the interest rate**

The circumstances leading to the filing of the Writ of Summons against SAT and DB was due to the outstanding invoices payment and penalty for Full-Service Rental Agreement (FSRA), interest on the principal amount, plus 5% interest from date of judgment until full settlement due and owed by SAT

DB, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Destini Aviation Sdn Bhd had entered into a Share Sales Agreement ("SSA") with Rose Gold Sdn Bhd ("RGSB") dated 31st

December 2020 for the sale of shares it owned in SAT. Amongst the salient terms under the SSA is, payment due to TCR shall be paid before 31st January 2021. However due to current pandemic Covid-19 and the Movement Control Order restrictions, fulfillment of the terms of the SSA was delayed.

**iii) Details of the default or circumstances leading to the filing of the Winding Up Petition, including the amount claimed for and the interest rate**

TCR served a statutory notice under Section 466 of Companies Act 2016 to DB on 7th July 2021, claiming for RM3,613,484.46, inclusive interest and cost awarded by the Court.

SAT and DB filed an appeal against the Summary Judgment on 19th July 2021 and an application to stay the execution of judgment on 28th July 2021. Nevertheless, TCR proceed to file a Winding Up Petition against DB.

The First Case Management date of the Winding Up Petition is fixed on 19th August 2021.

**iv) Confirmation as whether SAT is a major subsidiary**

SAT is not major subsidiary of the Company.

**v) Cost of Investment in SAT**

The Company do not have direct investment in SAT. The Company's investment in aviation maintenance activities is made through its wholly owned subsidiary, Destini Aviation Sdn Bhd. ("DASB"). The Company has made full provisions on its total investment cost in DASB totalling RM16,733,333 as at 31 December 2020.

**vi) The financial and operational impact of the Judgment on the Group**

There is no material impact on the operation of the Destini Group. This is in view that the Judgment sum of RM3,345,316.63 has been incorporated in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020.

**vii) The expected loss, if any, arising from the Winding Up Petition**

The Company is not expected to incur any further loss arising from the Winding Up Petition.

**viii) Steps taken in respect of the Winding Up Petition.**

SAT and DB filed an appeal against the Summary Judgment on 19th July 2021 and an application to stay the execution of judgment on 28th July 2021. The First Case Management date for the Appeal is fixed on 25th October 2021 and the Hearing for the Stay Application is fixed on 15th September 2021. Full settlement was made on 9<sup>th</sup> September 2021. The Winding Petition was withdrawn on 11<sup>th</sup> October 2021 before the High Court judge.

## Quarterly Unaudited Results Of The Group For The Financial Period Ended 31 Dec 2021

**B9. Dividends**

The Board has not recommended any dividend for the financial quarter.

**B10. Notes to the Statement of Comprehensive Income**

	Year to date 31-Dec-21 RM '000	Year to date 31-Dec-20 RM '000
<b>Profit for the period is arrived at after charging/(crediting):-</b>		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	6,714	11,564
Interest expense	2,610	11,751
Fair value adjustment on investment in securities	(601)-	(475)

**B11. Earnings Per Share**

The basic earnings per share for the quarter and year to date are computed as follows:

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year To Date	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter
	31-Dec-21	31-Dec-20	31Dec-21	31-Dec-20
Attributable to owners of parent ( RM'000 )	680	(162,841)	3,076	(190,642)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000) in issue	1,663,531	1,428,580	1,568,836	1,302,794
Basic earnings per share (Sen)	0.04	(11.40)	0.20	(14.63)

Quarterly Unaudited Results Of The Group For The Financial Period Ended 31 Dec 2021

---

**B12. Disclosure of realised and unrealised profit**

	<b>Year to Date 31-Dec -21 RM'000</b>	<b>Year to Date 31-Dec-20 RM'000</b>
Total accumulated losses of the Company and its subsidiaries		
- Realised	(344,735)	(321,329)
<u>Less: consolidation adjustments</u>	21,085	(5,397)
Total retained profits	(323,650)	(326,726)

**BY ORDER OF THE BOARD****DATO' ROZABIL ABDUL RAHMAN**  
Executive Chairman